

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6394/2022

Sikander Hathkardha Vastra Utpadak Sahkari Samiti Ltd.,
Through Its President Rashid Miyan, Gendi Ki Chowki,
Azeemullah Bajaj Ka Kuan, Maali Paada, Tonk Raj.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Principal Secretary To
Government, Co-Operative Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur
2. Rajasthan Rajya Bunkar Sahkari Sangh Ltd., Handloom
Bhawan, Lakshmi Mandir Cinema Ke Saamne , Tonk Road
Jaipur

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Naved Rafiq with Mr. Hakam Ali
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Hansraj Kuldeep, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

21/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted there are
disputed question of fact and the matter is of simplicity payment
to poor persons and there is violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the
Constitution of India.

Learned counsel for the respondents has submitted that if
petitioner has filed a representation before the Managing Director,
Bunkar Sahkari Sangh Ltd., same be adjudicated within a
prescribed time.

Heard.

This Court directs competent authority to consider the
representation of the petitioner, if filed, and decide the same

within a period of 30 days, strictly in accordance with law, expeditiously as per the ratio encapsulated in light of **Pawan Meena vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors. (SBCWP No. 1665/2024)** and Circular issued by the Chief Secretary for the State of Rajasthan, dated 19.02.2024 (No. i- 10¼1½ izlq-@vuqq-&1@2012).

In light of the aforestated, the present petition is disposed of with the aforesaid liberty being granted. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SAMEER JAIN),J